

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STEVE SEGAL, NICK HAMMER, ROBIN
HOUGDAHL, and TODD TERRY, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAYMOND BITAR; NELSON BURTNICK;
FULL TILT POKER, LTD.; TILTWARE, LLC;
VANTAGE, LTD; FILCO, LTD.; KOLYMA
CORP. A.V.V.; POCKET KINGS LTD.;
POCKET KINGS CONSULTING LTD.;
RANSTON LTD.; MAIL MEDIA LTD.;
HOWARD LEDERER; PHILLIP IVEY JR.;
CHRISTOPHER FERGUSON; JOHNSON JUANDA;
JENNIFER HARMAN-TRANIELLO; ERICK
LINDGREN; ERIK SEIDEL; ANDREW BLOCH;
MIKE MATUSOW; GUS HANSEN; ALLEN
CUNNINGHAM; PATRIK ANTONIUS and
JOHN DOES 1-100,

Defendants.

Case No.: 11-CV-4521 (LBS)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Dated: September 16, 2011

WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP

Lawrence P. Kolker
Thomas H. Burt
Edmund Aronowitz
Lydia A. Keaney
Beth A. Landes
270 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: 212-545-4600
Facsimile: 212-545-4653

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Personal Jurisdiction.....	4
1. Standard of Review.....	5
2. Jurisdictional Allegations and Averments	6
3. Online Gambling Constitutes “Transacting Business” Under New York’s Long-Arm Statute, N.Y. CPLR § 302(a)(1)	8
4. Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims Arise Out of Each Entity and Individual Defendants Online Gambling Activities Sufficient to Confer Personal Jurisdiction under the ‘Tortious Activities’ Prong of New York’s Long-Arm Statute, N.Y. CPLR § 302(a)(3).....	12
5. Personal Jurisdiction Over Each Entity and Individual Defendant Comports with Constitutional Due Process.....	13
B. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded Their Claims for Conversion Against Each Defendant under the Liberal Pleading Standard of Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	15
1. The Defendants Have Exercised Unauthorized Dominion over Plaintiffs’ Funds, and have Ignored Plaintiffs’ Demand that Their Funds be Returned	17
2. The Monies in Plaintiffs’ Full Tilt Players Accounts are the Proper Subject of a Conversion Claim.....	21
C. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pleaded Their Claims Against the RICO Defendants for Violations of the RICO Statutes.....	24
1. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged the RICO Enterprise	24
a) Organizational Structure.....	25
b) Operation and Management.....	26
2. Conspiracy	28

3.	Plaintiffs Are Injured by Reason Of Defendants' Wrongful Conduct	29
4.	Predicate Acts are Pleaded with Sufficient Particularity	30
	a) Bank and Wire Fraud.....	31
	b) Money Laundering.....	33
III.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A. I. Trade Finance, Inc. v. Petra Bank</i> , 989 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez</i> , 305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	25
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 10, 13
<i>Blissworld, LLC v. Kovack</i> , No. 125431/00, 2001 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 547 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. Jul. 9, 2001)	11
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009).....	24, 26
<i>Burda Media Inc. v. Blumenberg</i> , No. 97 Civ. 7167, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8804 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Burda Media, Inc. v. Viertel</i> , 417 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	14
<i>Chateaugay Corp. v. LTV Steel Co.</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. City Holding Co.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	10, 13, 14
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Industries</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Fiorenti v. Central Emergency Physicians</i> , 762 N.Y.S.2d 402 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	22
<i>Food Holdings Ltd. v. Bank of America Corp. (In re Parmalat Securities Litigation)</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 602 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	31

<i>Fuji Photo Film U.S.A. v. McNulty</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	26, 27, 28
<i>Fundacion Museo de Arte Contemporaneo de Caracas-Sofia Imber v. CBI-TDB Union Bancaire Privee</i> , 160 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Hsin Ten Enterprise USA v. Clark Enterprises</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	11
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>LeCroy Corp. v. Hallberg</i> , 09 Civ. 8767 (PKC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107842 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2010).....	11
<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)	16, 22, 24
<i>Manhattan Telecommunications Corp. v. DialAmerica Marketing, Inc.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	25
<i>Marine Midland Bank, N.A. v. Miller</i> , 664 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Mezzonen, S.A. v. Wright</i> , No. 97 Civ. 9380, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17625 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 1999)	27
<i>New Angle Pet Products v. MacWillie's Golf Products</i> , No. 06-CV-1171, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46952 (E.D.N.Y. June 29, 2007)	10
<i>Newbro v. Freed</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Obabueki v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , No. 99-CV-11262, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11810 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2001).....	10
<i>Parke-Bernet Galleries, Inc. v. Franklyn</i> , 256 N.E.2d 506 (N.Y. 1970).....	9
<i>Payne v. White</i> , 101 A.D.2d 975, 477 N.Y.S.2d 456 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984)	22

<i>Penguin Group (USA) Inc. v. American Buddha</i> , 946 N.E.2d 159 (N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>Pioneer Commercial Funding Corp. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 122 B.R. 871 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porina v. Marward Shipping Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>In re Refco Securities Litigation</i> , No. 07-md-1902, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33642 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2010).....	16, 20, 24
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	26
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 118 S. Ct. 469 (1997).....	28
<i>Schottenstein v. Schottenstein</i> , No. 04 Civ. 5851 (SAS), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22648 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singapore Recycle Center PTE Ltd. v. Kad Int’l Marketing, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-4997 (RRM)(RER), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68635 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Steinberg v. Sherman</i> , No. 07-cv-1001, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35786 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2008)	22
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation</i> , 995 F. Supp. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	30, 31
<i>Uebler v. Boss Media (“Uebler I”)</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 499 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	5, 9, 11, 13
<i>Uebler v. Boss Media (“Uebler II”)</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 301 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	5, 15
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 178 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1999)	33
<i>United States v. Islip</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1998)	15

<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992)	33
<i>United States v. Yannotti</i> , 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Vandermark v. Jotomo Corp.</i> , 42 A.D.3d 931, 839 N.Y.S.2d 670 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	10
<i>Zippo Manufacturing Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....	9, 10, 12

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

4(l).....	15
4(l)(3).....	15
8	<i>passim</i>
9(b).....	<i>passim</i>
12(b)(2)	2
12(b)(6)	2

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules

§ 302(a)(1)	9, 11, 12
§ 302(a)(3)	13, 14
§ 302(a)(3)(ii)	12, 13

Racketeer Influenced & Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”),

18 U.S.C.S. § 1961	30
18 U.S.C.S. § 1962(c).....	24
18 U.S.C.S. § 1962(d).....	28
18 U.S.C.S. § 1965	3

United States Code

18 U.S.C.S. § 1344	33
